## CITY OF VINELAND

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-	
---------------------	--

ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF A DONATION FROM PG SUPER 25 MID-ATLANTIC FOR UPGRADES TO LANDIS PARK

WHEREAS, Landis Park is the oldest municipal park in the City of Vineland enjoyed by the residents of the City and others utilizing its facilities including Errickson Baseball Field; and

WHEREAS, PG Super 25 Mid-Atlantic is a national organization showcasing the talent of the youth of the City of Vineland and throughout the Mid-Atlantic region in the sport of baseball; and

WHEREAS, PG Super 25 Mid-Atlantic and Vineland have worked together to promote the sport of baseball and provide our youth with an opportunity to show their talent in the sport; and

WHEREAS PG Super25 Mid-Atlantic has utilized the baseball facilities in Vineland recognizing that they are excellent in design and maintenance and wish to give back to the City by way of a donation of upgrades to Errickson Baseball Field including supplying topsoil, sod and a sprinkler system for the field at a cost to them of approximately \$5,000.00; and

WHEREAS, City Council and the Recreation commission find this donation to be a great gesture of goodwill and appreciation which benefits our youth, our recreation facilities and the City of Vineland.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Vineland that the generous gift by PG Super 25 Mid-Atlantic of soil, sod and a sprinkler system for Errickson Baseball Field is graciously accepted.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon adoption and publication according to law.

Passed first reading:		
Passed final reading:		
	President of Council	
ATTEST:		
ATTEST.		
City Clerk		